

GAHC010059262025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Crl.Pet./366/2025

SAMINUL ISLAM SIDDIQUE @ SAMINUR ISLAM
S/O EFAZ UDDIN SHEIKH
R/O WARD NO. 5, CHAPAR
DIST. DHUBRI, ASSAM
PIN-783371

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR.
REP BY THE PP, ASSAM

2:SAKINA KHATUN
D/O SOLEMAN KHAN
R/O VILL-FILIMARI

PT. I

P.S.CHAPAR
DIST.DHUBRI
ASSAM
PIN-78332

Advocate for the Petitioner : J S AHMED, MR. KHAIRUL ISLAM, RAFIKA HUSSAIN
Advocate for the Respondent : PP, ASSAM,

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE PRANJAL DAS

ORDER

06.08.2025

Heard Mr. J. S. Ahmed, learned counsel for the petitioner.

Await for service report in respect of respondent No.2.

Scanned TCR is received.

List the matter for admission hearing on 24.09.2025.

Prayer for stay will be considered after appearance of the respondent No.2.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant