

GAHC010059262025



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : Crl.Pet./366/2025**

SAMINUL ISLAM SIDDIQUE @ SAMINUR ISLAM  
S/O EFAZ UDDIN SHEIKH  
R/O WARD NO. 5, CHAPAR  
DIST. DHUBRI, ASSAM  
PIN-783371

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR.  
REP BY THE PP, ASSAM

2:SAKINA KHATUN  
D/O SOLEMAN KHAN  
R/O VILL-FILIMARI

PT. I

P.S.CHAPAR  
DIST.DHUBRI  
ASSAM  
PIN-78332

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : J S AHMED, MR. KHAIRUL ISLAM, RAFIKA HUSSAIN

**Advocate for the Respondent** : PP, ASSAM,

**BEFORE**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRANJAL DAS**

**ORDER**

**24.09.2025**

Mr. J.S. Ahmed, learned counsel for the petitioner submits that it is stated in the earlier order dated 06.08.2025, the prayer for stay of proceeding shall be considered after appearance of respondent no.2.

In this context, it is submitted that the service of notice upon the said party has not been successful and it has come to be known that in the meantime, she has got married and move away and that the petitioner does not have the present address.

In the aforesaid situation, the notice may be issued through the concerned police station and the learned prosecution side can also take some instructions in this regard.

List this matter again on **24.10.2025**.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**