

GAHC010059262025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Crl.Pet./366/2025

SAMINUL ISLAM SIDDIQUE @ SAMINUR ISLAM
S/O EFAZ UDDIN SHEIKH
R/O WARD NO. 5, CHAPAR
DIST. DHUBRI, ASSAM
PIN-783371

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR.
REP BY THE PP, ASSAM

2:SAKINA KHATUN
D/O SOLEMAN KHAN
R/O VILL-FILIMARI

PT. I

P.S.CHAPAR
DIST.DHUBRI
ASSAM
PIN-78332

Advocate for the Petitioner : J S AHMED, MR. KHAIRUL ISLAM, RAFIKA HUSSAIN

Advocate for the Respondent : PP, ASSAM,

:: BEFORE ::
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE SHAMIMA JAHAN

O R D E R

11.02.2026

Heard Mr. J.S. Ahmed, the learned counsel appearing for the petitioner as well as Mr. M.P. Goswami, the learned Addl. Public Prosecutor for the State.

Office Note reflects that no service report in respect of Respondent No.2 has been received back from the Officer-in-Charge, Chapar Police Station, Dhubri.

As such, the learned Addl. Public Prosecutor is directed to get instructions from the said authority as to the notice in respect of Respondent No.2 is concerned.

A copy of the order may be furnished to Mr. M.P. Goswami for doing the needful.

List this matter again on 20.02.2026.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant