

GAHC010059262025



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : Crl.Pet./366/2025**

SAMINUL ISLAM SIDDIQUE @ SAMINUR ISLAM  
S/O EFAZ UDDIN SHEIKH  
R/O WARD NO. 5, CHAPAR  
DIST. DHUBRI, ASSAM  
PIN-783371

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR.  
REP BY THE PP, ASSAM

2:SAKINA KHATUN  
D/O SOLEMAN KHAN  
R/O VILL-FILIMARI

PT. I

P.S.CHAPAR  
DIST.DHUBRI  
ASSAM  
PIN-78332

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : J S AHMED, MR. KHAIRUL ISLAM, RAFIKA HUSSAIN

**Advocate for the Respondent** : PP, ASSAM,

**BEFORE  
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE MITALI THAKURIA**

**ORDER**

**16-03-2026**

Heard Mr. J.S. Ahmed, learned counsel for the petitioner and Mr. B. Sarma, learned Additional Public Prosecutor, Assam.

The additional affidavit has already been filed which is received by the Court and tagged with the case record.

However, from the office note it is seen that service is still awaited on the respondent No.2 and the learned APP was asked to take instruction in regard to service of notice on the respondent No.2.

Mr. Sarma, learned APP however, submitted that no instruction has been received in that regard.

In view of above, the learned APP is directed to take proper instruction in regards to service of notice on the respondent No.2.

List this matter on **26.03.2026**.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**