

GAHC010059262025



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : Crl.Pet./366/2025**

SAMINUL ISLAM SIDDIQUE @ SAMINUR ISLAM  
S/O EFAZ UDDIN SHEIKH  
R/O WARD NO. 5, CHAPAR  
DIST. DHUBRI, ASSAM  
PIN-783371

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR.  
REP BY THE PP, ASSAM

2:SAKINA KHATUN  
D/O SOLEMAN KHAN  
R/O VILL-FILIMARI

PT. I

P.S.CHAPAR  
DIST.DHUBRI  
ASSAM  
PIN-78332

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : J S AHMED, MR. KHAIRUL ISLAM, RAFIKA HUSSAIN

**Advocate for the Respondent** : PP, ASSAM,

**BEFORE  
HONOURABLE MRS. JUSTICE MITALI THAKURIA**

**ORDER**

**Date : 26.03.2026**

Heard Mr. J.S. Ahmed, learned counsel for the petitioner. Also heard Mr. B. Sarma, learned Additional Public Prosecutor, appearing for the State respondent.

2. It is submitted by Mr. B. Sarma that though he tried to make contact with the I.O but he could not take any instruction in regards to service of notice on respondent No.2.
3. Mr. B. Sarma, further submitted that as per the information of the petitioner, the respondent No.2 already got married with a person and her new address is also not provided to the said petitioner.
4. Mr. J.S. Ahmed, learned counsel for the petitioner has submitted that the new address is not complete and the case is pending since more than one year and due to absence of the respondent No. 2 the case could not be proceeded.
5. Considering entire circumstances of this case, this Court is of the opinion that one Amicus Curiae may be appointed to represent the respondent No.2. Accordingly, Mr. N. Mahajan, is hereby appointed as an Amicus Curiae to represent the respondent No.2 within two days from today, in providing relevant copies etc. to the appointed Amicus Curiae.
6. List this matter again on **20.04.2026** for admission.
7. Scanned copy of the TCR has been received.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**